

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13742/2015

MD. HABIBULLAH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for deletion of proforma respondents and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13841/2015

(With appln.(s) for deletion of proforma respondents and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13843-13844/2015
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 18417-18418/2015
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 24/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Pratim Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No.18417-18418/2015Names of proforma respondent nos. 5 to 34 in SLP(C)
No.18417/2015, respondent no.5 to 496 in SLP(C)
No.18418/2015 have already been deleted.

Item No.106

Service report of respondent nos. 1 to 4, common to both petitions, is still awaited.

SLP(C) NO.13742, 13841, 13843-44 of 2015

An application for deleting the names of respondent nos. 215 to 1211, common, in SLP(c) no.13742, 13841 of 2015 has already been filed. The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that since the ld. Counsel, Mr Vikash Singh has already appeared and vakalatnama been filed on behalf of these respondents, application may be allowed to be withdrawn. Application has been registered. Appropriate application for withdrawal is to be filed and thereafter the application be processed to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Sufficient number of spare copies to get the notices issued to respondent Nos. 1 to 214 have been filed.

The ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 215 to 1211 has opted not to file counter affidavit on behalf of these respondents.

The ld. Counsel, Ms Vartika Sahay appearing on behalf of M/S Corporate Law Group has appeared for the State of Assam. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within time stipulated for the purpose.

Service report of the remaining respondents is awaited.

List again on 16.10.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar