

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13742, 13841,
13843-44 & 18417-18/2015

MD. HABIBULLAH & ORS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 09.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) No. 13742,13841 and 13843-13844/2015

Notice on behalf of respondent No.1 was accepted by the Ld. Advocate, Mr. Avijit Roy before the Hon'ble Court on 8.5.2015 and he was allowed to file counter affidavit within six weeks' time but neither vakalatnama nor counter affidavit has been filed by him. None appears for respondent No.1, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.2 and 3 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued through the standing counsel.

SLP(C) No. 18417-18418/2015

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.1 within two weeks' time, as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.2 and 3 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent No.4 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Further opportunity is declined.

List again on 5.10.2016."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 13742, 13841 and 13843-13844/2015

It is submitted that Mr. Avijit Roy, Advocate has neither filed vakalatnama/appearance nor counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service of respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service on standing counsel of State of Assam.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

SLP (C) No. 18417-18/2015:-

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 was issued on 09.09.2016 by regd. A.D. As per tracking Report (copy enclosed), show cause notice has been delivered at Assam Sachivalaya & Kahilipara on 16.09.2016 but no one has entered appearance so far. Opportunity to file counter affidavit to respondent No. 2 has been delivered.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 4th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate, F-39,
Green Park Main, New Delhi
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Advocate
A-107, FF R.G. Complex, Plot No. 2,
DDA Community Centre, D. B. Gupta Road,
Paharganj, Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR