

LISTED ON:23.01.2017

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13742, 13841,
13843-44 & 18417-18/2015

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for intervention)

MD. HABIBULLAH & ORS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 13742, 13841 and 13843-13844/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Notice.

Mr. Avijit Roy, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of State of Assam.

Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within six weeks' time.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within two weeks therefrom."

SLP(C) No. 13742/2015

It is submitted that as directed above Show-cause Notice was issued to all the Respondents by Regd. A.D. Mr. Avijit Roy, Advocate accepted notice of behalf of respondent Nos. 1 but has neither filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance nor Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 despite due service. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through served. Respondent Nos. 4 to 1211 has been deleted vide. Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 01.12.2015 and 30.03.2016. Accordingly cause title have been amended.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has also filed application for intervention (Regd. as I.A. No. 2) and same has been placed in SLP paper books.

It is lastly submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 19.01.2017 filed Vakalatnama / Memo of appearance on behalf of petitioners in place of Ms. Diksha Rai, erstwhile Advocate for the petitioner.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 13841/2015

It is submitted that as directed above Show-cause Notice was issued to all the Respondents by Regd. A.D. Mr. Avijit Roy, Advocate accepted notice of behalf of respondent Nos. 1 but has neither filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance nor Counter Affidavit despite due service. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through served. Respondent Nos. 4 to 1026 has been deleted vide. Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 30.03.2016. Accordingly cause title have been amended. Mr. Rahul Pratap, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on the behalf of Respondent No. 1027 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 19.01.2017 filed Vakalatnama / Memo of appearance on behalf of petitioners in place of Ms. Diksha Rai, erstwhile Advocate for the petitioner.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 13843-13844/2015

It is submitted that as directed above Show-cause Notice was issued to all the 3 Respondents by Regd. A.D. Mr. Avijit Roy, Advocate accepted notice of behalf of respondent Nos. 1 but has neither filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance nor Counter Affidavit despite due service. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through served.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 18417-18/2015:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 16.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"I.A. Nos. 1-2 - Applications for deletion of proforma respondents are allowed at the risk of the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.13742 of 2015."

It is submitted that as directed above, name of proforma respondent Nos. 5 to 34 in SLP(C) No. 18417/2015 as Respondent No. 5 to 496 in SLP(C) No. 18418/2015 have been deleted and accordingly Cause Title have been amended. Show-cause Notice to Respondent No. 104 (Common on both the SLPs) was issued on 03.08.2015 by regd. A.D. Mr. Avinash Kumar Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama / Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 though served.

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before the Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Diksha Rai, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RAVI-1